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Honorable William L. Nix

Attorney, Huguley Water and 

   Fire Protection Authority

Morrow & Nix

Post Office Box 466

West Point, Georgia  31833

Water and Fire Protection Authorities – Compensation – Expenses – County Commissions – Chambers County

The maximum compensation for directors of authorities formed under section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is limited to $800 per year for directors and $1500 per year for the authority chairman, pursuant to section 11-88-6.  The county commission in which the authority was created is not authorized to increase the maximum compensation set by statute.

Dear Mr. Nix:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority.

QUESTIONS


1.  In addition to the reimbursement of actual expenses provided for in section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama, is the maximum com​pensation for directors of authorities, formed un​der section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala​bama, limited to $800 per year for directors and $1500 per year for the authority chairman?  Stated differently, is there any statutory or other exception to such limitation that would allow ad​ditional compensation to directors of an authority formed under the provisions of section 11-88-1, et seq.?


2.  May the county commission of the county in which an authority is located authorize the payment of compensation that exceeds $800 per year for directors and $1500 per year for the authority chairman (in addition to reimbursement of actual expenses)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority was created under the provisions of section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-88-1, et seq. (1994).  The compensation of the board members of an authority created pursuant to these provisions is set forth in section 11-88-6, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:

Each director shall be reimbursed for expenses actually incurred by him in and about the per​formance of his duties. If the certificate of in​corporation so provides, each director except the chairman of the board shall be compensated in an additional amount not to exceed $50 per meeting attended but not to exceed $800 per year. The chairman shall, if the certificate so provides, be compensated in an additional amount not to ex​ceed $50 per meeting attended but not to exceed $1,500 per year.

ALA. CODE § 11-88-6 (1994).  This section establishes the maximum compensation that a director may receive.  The county commission in which the Authority was created is not authorized to increase the maxi​mum compensation provided in section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama.  This Office is not aware of any other provisions relating to additional benefits or compensation that may be granted to board members of the Authority.  It appears that the only way in which compensation for direc​tors may be increased is through legislation.

CONCLUSION


The maximum compensation for directors of authorities formed un​der section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is limited to $800 per year for directors and $1500 per year for the authority chairman, pursuant to section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama.  The county commission in which the authority was created is not authorized to increase the maxi​mum compensation provided by statute.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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